

COUNTY OF YOLO

Office of the County Administrator

Patrick S. Blacklock
County Administrator

625 Court Street, Room 202 • Woodland, CA 95695 Phone: (530) 666-8042 • Fax: (530) 668-4029 www.yolocounty.org

Jenny Tan Public Information Officer Jenny.Tan@yolocounty.org

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE June 30, 2020

W: (530) 666-8042 • C: (530) 908-0186

Contact: Jenny Tan, Public Information Officer

State Testing Site in West Sacramento Extended to July 25th

(Woodland, CA) – Due to the popularity and use of the testing site, the no-cost Coronavirus Disease (COVID-19) testing site in West Sacramento, run by OptumServe in conjunction with the State of California, will be extended to Saturday, July 25.

Testing in West Sacramento is by appointment only, Tuesdays through Saturdays from 7:00 a.m. – 7:00 p.m., by calling: (888) 634-1123 or completing an online application at: https://lhi.care/covidtesting. Usually, appointment slots are available by week and open the Thursday before. The testing site is at Club West, located 1125 Riverbank Road in West Sacramento. Testing is open to anyone in the community regardless of documentation status. If residents do not have health insurance, the cost of the test will be covered by the state. If residents have health insurance, their provider will be billed with no out of pocket cost.

The site has been located in West Sacramento since June 2 and, with this extension to July 25, will be in West Sacramento a total of eight weeks. The OptumServe site was previously in Woodland for four weeks of testing, from May 5-30. As of June 27, a total of 4,143 residents have been tested through OptumServe in Yolo County, with 1,856 people being tested in Woodland and 2,287 in West Sacramento.

This is not antibody testing; this is to test if individuals currently have COVID-19. Children under the age of 12 will not be tested at this location due to health and safety reasons. Residents must wear a face covering to their appointment and practice social distancing. This location is not a drive-thru so residents will need to park their car and walk a short distance to the building. OptumServe will be able to test up to 135 people a day with test results available within 48 to 72 hours.

Residents can also call Yolo 2-1-1 for resource information. Click on <u>Governor Newsom's announcement</u> information for community testing in underserved areas. To learn more about OptumServe, visit: <u>www.optumserve.com</u>. For additional updates follow Yolo County on Facebook at: https://www.facebook.com/YoloCounty/ or Twitter at: https://twitter.com/YoloCounty/CA.